charges. The charges are separated into “budget” recovery and “bad debt” recovery for
suburban wholesale Member Partners. The budget charge element for Member Partners
without contract adjustments reflects the 3.5% “across the board” adjustment. The elimination
of the bad debt recovery element for FY 2021 results in a reduction of 0.9% from that amount
for the Suburban Wholesale class.

Proposed Industrial Waste Control Charges and Industrial Surcharges also reflect the uniform
3.5% “across the board” adjustment.  See Exhibit Page 8.

We continue diligent review of the proposed charges and preparation of additional materials
to present our findings. We are prepared to discuss this matter at your convenience.

PRELIMINARY
TFG

THE FOSTER GROUP 1/20/20

FY 2021 Water Supply System Wholesale Service Charges
Calculation of "Across the Board" Charge Adjustments for "Mod" and "No Mod" Member Partners

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Proforma "No Mod" Effective Revenue
Revenue Across Across Req'd from Effective
Existing the Board the Board Proposed Charge
Charges Chg Adj Chg Adj Charges Adjustment

$ 3.50% $ $
(1) * (2) (1) + (3) (3) / (1)

1 "No Mod" Member Partners w/o Contract Adjs 301,307,400 3.50% 10,545,800 311,853,200 3.5%
2 "Mod" Member Partners with Contract Adjs 323,600 -1.0% (3,300) 320,300 -1.0%
3 "Net" from Member Partners with Adjs (a) 25,755,200 1,858,700 27,613,900 7.2%

 ------------  ------------  ------------
4 Total System 327,386,200 12,401,200 339,787,400 3.8%
5 less: Bad Debt Expense (1,171,200) (41,000) (1,212,200) 3.5%

 ------------  ------------  ------------
6 Adjusted System Revenue from Charges 326,215,000 12,360,200 338,575,200 3.8%

7 Revenues Required from Charges 338,566,100
8 Revenue Requirement Recovery - $ 9,100
9 Revenue Requirement Recovery - % 100.0%

(a) Adjusted Member Partner Detail
10 Detroit "Gross" Revenues 41,995,500 3.50% 1,469,800 43,465,300 3.5%
11 less: Ownership Benefit Credit (20,700,000) 0 (20,700,000) 0.0%
12 Detroit "Net" Revenue Requirement 21,295,500 1,469,800 22,765,300 6.9%

13 Flint "Gross" Revenues 11,111,900 3.50% 388,900 11,500,800 3.5%
14 less: KWA Debt Service Credit (6,652,200) 0 (6,652,200) 0.0%
15 Flint "Net" Revenue Requirement 4,459,700 388,900 4,848,600 8.7%

16 Combined "Gross" Revenues 53,107,400 1,858,700 54,966,100 3.5%
17 less: Combined Credit (27,352,200) 0 (27,352,200) 0.0%
18 Combined "Net" Revenues 25,755,200 1,858,700 27,613,900 7.2%

Exhibit Page 1

PRELIMINARY
TFG

THE FOSTER GROUP 1/20/20

FY 2021 Sewage Disposal System Wholesale Service Charges
Calculation of "Across the Board" Charge Adjustments Reflecting Member Partner Contract Adjustments

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Proforma Revenue - Existing Charges Across Revenue from Charge Adjustments Proforma Revenue - Proposed Charges Effective Charge Adjustment
FY 2020 Bad Debt the Board FY 2021 Bad Debt FY 2021 Bad Debt FY 2021 Bad Debt
BUDGET Recovery Total Chg Adj BUDGET Recovery Total BUDGET Recovery Total BUDGET Recovery Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
3.50% 0

1 Member Partners w/o Contract Adjs 197,072,400 1,759,200 198,831,600 3.50% 6,897,500 0 6,897,500 203,969,900 203,969,900 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
2 "Net" from Member Partners with Adjs (a) 261,064,100 501,600 261,565,700 0.2% 9,079,000 0 9,079,000 270,143,100 270,143,100 3.5% 0.2% 3.3%

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
3 Total System 458,136,500 2,260,800 460,397,300 0.5% 15,976,500 0 15,976,500 474,113,000 0 474,113,000 3.5% 0.5% 3.0%
4 less: Bad Debt Expense (2,260,800) (2,260,800) 0.0% 0 0 (1,310,000) 0 (1,310,000) -42.1% 0.0% -42.1%

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
5 Subtotal Member Partner Charge Revenue 455,875,700 2,260,800 458,136,500 15,976,500 0 15,976,500 472,803,000 0 472,803,000 3.7% 0.5% 3.2%

6 Industrial Specific Charges 13,729,300 13,729,300 3.50% 480,500 480,500 14,209,800 0 14,209,800 3.5% 0.0% 3.5%
 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

7 Adjusted System  Revenue from Charges 469,605,000 2,260,800 471,865,800 0.5% 16,457,000 0 16,457,000 487,012,800 0 487,012,800 3.7% 0.5% 3.2%

8 Revenues Required from Charges 487,031,100
9 Revenue Requirement Recovery - $ (18,300)

10 Revenue Requirement Recovery - % 100.00%

(a) Adjusted Member Partner Detail
11 OMID "CTA" Revenues 67,205,400 501,600 67,707,000 3.50% 2,352,200 0 2,352,200 69,557,600 69,557,600 3.5% 0.8% 2.7%
12 plus: OMID Specific 8,051,400 0 8,051,400 30,500 0 30,500 8,081,900 8,081,900 0.4% 0.0% 0.4%
13 Total OMID Revenues 75,256,800 501,600 75,758,400 2,382,700 0 2,382,700 77,639,500 77,639,500 3.2% 0.7% 2.5%

14 Detroit "Gross" Revenues 191,323,300 191,323,300 3.50% 6,696,300 6,696,300 198,019,600 198,019,600 3.5% 0.0% 3.5%
15 less: Ownership Benefit Credit (5,516,000) (5,516,000) 0 0 (5,516,000) (5,516,000) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
16 Detroit "Net" Revenue Requirement 185,807,300 185,807,300 6,696,300 6,696,300 192,503,600 192,503,600 3.6% 0.0% 3.6%

17 Combined Adjusted Charge Revenue 261,064,100 501,600 261,565,700 9,079,000 0 9,079,000 270,143,100 270,143,100

Exhibit Page 2

PRELIMINARY
TFG

THE FOSTER GROUP 1/20/20

FY 2021 Water Supply System Wholesale Service Charges
Calculation of "Across the Board" Charge Adjustments for "Mod" and "No Mod" Member Partners

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Proforma "No Mod" Effective Revenue Charge Design
Revenue Across Across Req'd from Projected Recover Via Fixed
Existing the Board the Board Proposed Sales Effective Monthly Commodity Monthly Commodity
Charges Chg Adj Chg Adj Charges Volume Unit Cost Charges Charges Charges Charges

$ 3.50% $ $ Mcf $/Mcf 60% 40% $ $/Mcf
(1) * (2) (1) + (3) (4) / (5) ~ (4) * ~ (4) (7) / 12 (8) / (5)

1 Allen Park 2,377,000 3.5% 83,200 2,460,200 125,500 19.60 1,476,000 984,200 123,000 7.84
2 Almont Village 237,100 3.5% 8,300 245,400 9,300 26.39 147,600 97,800 12,300 10.52
3 Ash Township 823,600 3.5% 28,800 852,400 41,000 20.79 511,200 341,200 42,600 8.32
4 Belleville 310,700 3.5% 10,900 321,600 13,100 24.55 193,200 128,400 16,100 9.80
5 Berlin Township 727,000 3.5% 25,400 752,400 26,300 28.61 451,200 301,200 37,600 11.45
6 Brownstown Township 3,639,500 3.5% 127,400 3,766,900 138,600 27.18 2,259,600 1,507,300 188,300 10.88
7 Bruce Twp 323,600 -1.0% (3,300) 320,300 1,870 171.28 192,000 128,300 16,000 68.61
8 Canton Township 10,244,800 3.5% 358,600 10,603,400 346,700 30.58 6,362,400 4,241,000 530,200 12.23
9 Center Line 464,700 3.5% 16,300 481,000 30,800 15.62 289,200 191,800 24,100 6.23

10 Chesterfield Township 4,225,400 3.5% 147,900 4,373,300 168,600 25.94 2,624,400 1,748,900 218,700 10.37
11 Clinton Township 7,574,200 3.5% 265,100 7,839,300 400,300 19.58 4,704,000 3,135,300 392,000 7.83
12 Commerce Township 3,561,600 3.5% 124,700 3,686,300 101,200 36.43 2,211,600 1,474,700 184,300 14.57
13 Dearborn 10,483,300 3.5% 366,900 10,850,200 596,700 18.18 6,510,000 4,340,200 542,500 7.27
14 Dearborn Heights 3,673,100 3.5% 128,600 3,801,700 196,500 19.35 2,281,200 1,520,500 190,100 7.74
15 Eastpointe 1,564,800 3.5% 54,800 1,619,600 104,800 15.45 972,000 647,600 81,000 6.18
16 Ecorse 1,529,800 3.5% 53,500 1,583,300 146,300 10.82 950,400 632,900 79,200 4.33
17 Farmington 1,015,600 3.5% 35,500 1,051,100 45,300 23.20 631,200 419,900 52,600 9.27
18 Farmington Hills 8,950,400 3.5% 313,300 9,263,700 361,700 25.61 5,558,400 3,705,300 463,200 10.24
19 Ferndale 1,014,600 3.5% 35,500 1,050,100 67,400 15.58 630,000 420,100 52,500 6.23
20 Flat Rock 1,369,300 3.5% 47,900 1,417,200 61,500 23.04 850,800 566,400 70,900 9.21
21 Flint (a) - Gross, prior to credit 11,111,900 3.5% 388,900 11,500,800 522,600 22.01 6,900,000 4,600,800 575,000 8.80
22 Fraser 1,226,200 3.5% 42,900 1,269,100 59,300 21.40 762,000 507,100 63,500 8.55
23 Garden City 1,706,300 3.5% 59,700 1,766,000 84,700 20.85 1,059,600 706,400 88,300 8.34
24 Gibraltar 335,700 3.5% 11,700 347,400 16,600 20.93 208,800 138,600 17,400 8.35
25 Grosse Ile Township 1,113,300 3.5% 39,000 1,152,300 39,400 29.25 691,200 461,100 57,600 11.70
26 Grosse Pt. Park 1,488,500 3.5% 52,100 1,540,600 55,500 27.76 924,000 616,600 77,000 11.11
27 Grosse Pt. Shores 657,700 3.5% 23,000 680,700 19,900 34.21 408,000 272,700 34,000 13.70
28 Grosse Pt. Woods 1,431,500 3.5% 50,100 1,481,600 64,600 22.93 889,200 592,400 74,100 9.17
29 Hamtramck 793,400 3.5% 27,800 821,200 60,600 13.55 493,200 328,000 41,100 5.41

Exhibit Page 3

PRELIMINARY
TFG

THE FOSTER GROUP 1/20/20

FY 2021 Water Supply System Wholesale Service Charges
Calculation of "Across the Board" Charge Adjustments for "Mod" and "No Mod" Member Partners

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Proforma "No Mod" Effective Revenue Charge Design
Revenue Across Across Req'd from Projected Recover Via Fixed
Existing the Board the Board Proposed Sales Effective Monthly Commodity Monthly Commodity
Charges Chg Adj Chg Adj Charges Volume Unit Cost Charges Charges Charges Charges

$ 3.50% $ $ Mcf $/Mcf 60% 40% $ $/Mcf
(1) * (2) (1) + (3) (4) / (5) ~ (4) * ~ (4) (7) / 12 (8) / (5)

30 Harper Woods 826,000 3.5% 28,900 854,900 50,400 16.96 512,400 342,500 42,700 6.80
31 Harrison Township 1,536,300 3.5% 53,800 1,590,100 92,800 17.13 954,000 636,100 79,500 6.85
32 Hazel Park 741,900 3.5% 26,000 767,900 51,100 15.03 460,800 307,100 38,400 6.01
33 Highland Park 1,171,200 3.5% 41,000 1,212,200 104,600 11.59 727,200 485,000 60,600 4.64
34 Huron Township 1,475,900 3.5% 51,700 1,527,600 60,300 25.33 916,800 610,800 76,400 10.13
35 Imlay City 1,449,300 3.5% 50,700 1,500,000 44,200 33.94 900,000 600,000 75,000 13.57
36 Imlay Twp 16,200 3.5% 600 16,800 180 93.33 9,600 7,200 800 40.00
37 Inkster 1,239,200 3.5% 43,400 1,282,600 93,700 13.69 769,200 513,400 64,100 5.48
38 Keego Harbor 300,500 3.5% 10,500 311,000 10,000 31.10 187,200 123,800 15,600 12.38
39 Lapeer 1,558,600 3.5% 54,600 1,613,200 54,200 29.76 968,400 644,800 80,700 11.90
40 Lenox Township 297,100 3.5% 10,400 307,500 14,900 20.64 184,800 122,700 15,400 8.23
41 Lincoln Park 2,250,400 3.5% 78,800 2,329,200 151,400 15.38 1,398,000 931,200 116,500 6.15
42 Livonia 11,549,800 3.5% 404,200 11,954,000 479,600 24.92 7,172,400 4,781,600 597,700 9.97
43 Macomb Township 12,678,900 3.5% 443,800 13,122,700 325,900 40.27 7,873,200 5,249,500 656,100 16.11
44 Madison Heights 1,929,600 3.5% 67,500 1,997,100 116,600 17.13 1,198,800 798,300 99,900 6.85
45 Mayfield Twp 48,000 3.5% 1,700 49,700 840 59.17 30,000 19,700 2,500 23.45
46 Melvindale 651,500 3.5% 22,800 674,300 43,000 15.68 404,400 269,900 33,700 6.28
47 New Haven, Village of 397,900 3.5% 13,900 411,800 24,300 16.95 247,200 164,600 20,600 6.77
48 N O C W A 22,205,600 3.5% 777,200 22,982,800 895,500 25.66 13,789,200 9,193,600 1,149,100 10.27
49 Northville 895,400 3.5% 31,300 926,700 31,500 29.42 555,600 371,100 46,300 11.78
50 Northville Township 5,633,200 3.5% 197,200 5,830,400 136,900 42.59 3,498,000 2,332,400 291,500 17.04
51 Novi 9,102,700 3.5% 318,600 9,421,300 295,500 31.88 5,653,200 3,768,100 471,100 12.75
52 Oak Park 1,391,800 3.5% 48,700 1,440,500 95,100 15.15 864,000 576,500 72,000 6.06
53 Oakland Co. Drain Comm. 84,300 3.5% 3,000 87,300 10,700 8.16 52,800 34,500 4,400 3.22
54 Plymouth 1,078,000 3.5% 37,700 1,115,700 43,400 25.71 669,600 446,100 55,800 10.28
55 Plymouth Township 4,463,900 3.5% 156,200 4,620,100 162,600 28.41 2,772,000 1,848,100 231,000 11.37
56 Redford Township 3,208,900 3.5% 112,300 3,321,200 164,400 20.20 1,993,200 1,328,000 166,100 8.08
57 River Rouge 676,400 3.5% 23,700 700,100 37,000 18.92 420,000 280,100 35,000 7.57
58 Riverview 872,900 3.5% 30,600 903,500 45,900 19.68 542,400 361,100 45,200 7.87

Exhibit Page 4

PRELIMINARY
TFG

THE FOSTER GROUP 1/20/20

FY 2021 Water Supply System Wholesale Service Charges
Calculation of "Across the Board" Charge Adjustments for "Mod" and "No Mod" Member Partners

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Proforma "No Mod" Effective Revenue Charge Design
Revenue Across Across Req'd from Projected Recover Via Fixed
Existing the Board the Board Proposed Sales Effective Monthly Commodity Monthly Commodity
Charges Chg Adj Chg Adj Charges Volume Unit Cost Charges Charges Charges Charges

$ 3.50% $ $ Mcf $/Mcf 60% 40% $ $/Mcf
(1) * (2) (1) + (3) (4) / (5) ~ (4) * ~ (4) (7) / 12 (8) / (5)

59 Rockwood 278,800 3.5% 9,800 288,600 9,900 29.15 172,800 115,800 14,400 11.70
60 Romeo 252,000 3.5% 8,800 260,800 5,700 45.75 156,000 104,800 13,000 18.39
61 Romulus 4,202,600 3.5% 147,100 4,349,700 210,500 20.66 2,610,000 1,739,700 217,500 8.26
62 Roseville 2,694,000 3.5% 94,300 2,788,300 188,000 14.83 1,672,800 1,115,500 139,400 5.93
63 Royal Oak Township 204,300 3.5% 7,200 211,500 11,800 17.92 127,200 84,300 10,600 7.14
64 S O C W A 23,162,200 3.5% 810,700 23,972,900 1,258,300 19.05 14,383,200 9,589,700 1,198,600 7.62
65 Shelby Township 14,069,000 3.5% 492,400 14,561,400 382,600 38.06 8,737,200 5,824,200 728,100 15.22
66 South Rockwood 116,100 3.5% 4,100 120,200 4,800 25.04 72,000 48,200 6,000 10.04
67 Southgate 2,224,800 3.5% 77,900 2,302,700 116,000 19.85 1,381,200 921,500 115,100 7.94
68 St. Clair County-Burtchville Twp 326,200 3.5% 11,400 337,600 7,200 46.89 202,800 134,800 16,900 18.72
69 St. Clair County-Greenwood 466,400 3.5% 16,300 482,700 15,000 32.18 289,200 193,500 24,100 12.90
70 St. Clair Shores 3,073,200 3.5% 107,600 3,180,800 189,500 16.79 1,908,000 1,272,800 159,000 6.72
71 Sterling Heights 15,243,100 3.5% 533,500 15,776,600 571,400 27.61 9,465,600 6,311,000 788,800 11.04
72 Sumpter Township 669,500 3.5% 23,400 692,900 28,600 24.23 415,200 277,700 34,600 9.71
73 Sylvan Lake 234,900 3.5% 8,200 243,100 6,400 37.98 146,400 96,700 12,200 15.11
74 Taylor 4,687,300 3.5% 164,100 4,851,400 266,600 18.20 2,911,200 1,940,200 242,600 7.28
75 Trenton 1,683,600 3.5% 58,900 1,742,500 85,600 20.36 1,045,200 697,300 87,100 8.15
76 Troy 13,606,800 3.5% 476,200 14,083,000 461,800 30.50 8,450,400 5,632,600 704,200 12.20
77 Utica 579,400 3.5% 20,300 599,700 25,600 23.43 360,000 239,700 30,000 9.36
78 Van Buren Township 3,440,100 3.5% 120,400 3,560,500 127,200 27.99 2,136,000 1,424,500 178,000 11.20
79 Walled Lake 809,200 3.5% 28,300 837,500 31,300 26.76 502,800 334,700 41,900 10.69
80 Warren 10,291,200 3.5% 360,200 10,651,400 615,200 17.31 6,391,200 4,260,200 532,600 6.92
81 Washington Township 2,269,100 3.5% 79,400 2,348,500 74,800 31.40 1,408,800 939,700 117,400 12.56
82 Wayne 3,097,800 3.5% 108,400 3,206,200 95,400 33.61 1,923,600 1,282,600 160,300 13.44
83 West Bloomfield Township 10,447,200 3.5% 365,700 10,812,900 264,200 40.93 6,487,200 4,325,700 540,600 16.37
84 Westland 6,245,700 3.5% 218,600 6,464,300 330,000 19.59 3,878,400 2,585,900 323,200 7.84
85 Wixom 2,477,200 3.5% 86,700 2,563,900 74,300 34.51 1,538,400 1,025,500 128,200 13.80
86 Woodhaven 1,683,000 3.5% 58,900 1,741,900 58,200 29.93 1,045,200 696,700 87,100 11.97

[…]

98 Flint "Gross" Revenues 11,111,900 3.5% 388,900 11,500,800 522,600 22.01 6,900,000 4,600,800 575,000 8.80
99 less: KWA Debt Service Credit (6,652,200) 0 (6,652,200) 522,600 (12.73) (6,652,200) (554,400) 0.00

100 Flint "Net" Revenue Requirement 4,459,700 8.7% 388,900 4,848,600 522,600 9.28 247,800 4,600,800 20,600 8.80

101 Detroit "Gross" Revenues 41,995,500 3.5% 1,469,800 43,465,300 4,339,100 10.02 43,465,300 3,622,100
102 less: Ownership Benefit Credit (20,700,000) 0 (20,700,000) 4,339,100 (4.77) (20,700,000) (1,725,000)
103 Detroit "Net" Revenue Requirement 21,295,500 6.9% 1,469,800 22,765,300 4,339,100 5.25 22,765,300 1,897,100

Exhibit Page 6

PRELIMINARY
TFG

THE FOSTER GROUP 1/20/20

FY 2021 Sewage Disposal System Wholesale Service Charges
Calculation of "Across the Board" Charge Adjustments Reflecting Member Partner Contract Adjustments

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Proforma Revenue - Existing Charges Across Revenue from Charge Adjustments Proforma Revenue - Proposed Charges Effective Charge Adjustment
FY 2020 Bad Debt the Board FY 2021 Bad Debt FY 2021 Bad Debt FY 2021 Bad Debt
BUDGET Recovery Total Chg Adj BUDGET Recovery Total BUDGET Recovery Total BUDGET Recovery Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
3.50% 0

Suburban Wholesale
1 OMID 75,256,800 501,600 75,758,400 2,382,700 0 2,382,700 77,639,500 77,639,500 3.2% 0.7% 2.5%
2 Rouge Valley 53,702,400 459,600 54,162,000 3.50% 1,879,600 0 1,879,600 55,582,000 55,582,000 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
3 Oakland GWK 44,842,800 421,200 45,264,000 3.50% 1,569,500 0 1,569,500 46,412,300 46,412,300 3.5% 1.0% 2.5%
4 Evergreen Farmington 34,551,600 288,000 34,839,600 3.50% 1,209,300 0 1,209,300 35,760,900 35,760,900 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
5 SE Macomb San Dist 24,610,800 226,800 24,837,600 3.50% 861,400 0 861,400 25,472,200 25,472,200 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
6 Dearborn 19,320,000 182,400 19,502,400 3.50% 676,200 0 676,200 19,996,200 19,996,200 3.5% 1.0% 2.5%
7 Grosse Pointe Farms 2,726,400 24,000 2,750,400 3.50% 95,400 0 95,400 2,821,800 2,821,800 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
8 Grosse Pointe Park 1,795,200 16,800 1,812,000 3.50% 62,800 0 62,800 1,858,000 1,858,000 3.5% 1.0% 2.5%
9 Melvindale 1,520,400 13,200 1,533,600 3.50% 53,200 0 53,200 1,573,600 1,573,600 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%

10 Farmington 1,141,200 9,600 1,150,800 3.50% 39,900 0 39,900 1,181,100 1,181,100 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
11 Center Line 1,024,800 8,400 1,033,200 3.50% 35,900 0 35,900 1,060,700 1,060,700 3.5% 0.8% 2.7%
12 Allen Park 847,200 7,200 854,400 3.50% 29,700 0 29,700 876,900 876,900 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
13 Highland Park 5,620,800 49,200 5,670,000 3.50% 196,700 0 196,700 5,817,500 5,817,500 3.5% 0.9% 2.6%
14 Hamtramck 3,955,200 39,600 3,994,800 3.50% 138,400 0 138,400 4,093,600 4,093,600 3.5% 1.0% 2.5%
15 Grosse Pointe 884,400 9,600 894,000 3.50% 31,000 0 31,000 915,400 915,400 3.5% 1.1% 2.4%
16 Harper Woods 217,200 2,400 219,600 3.50% 7,600 0 7,600 224,800 224,800 3.5% 1.1% 2.4%
17 Redford Township 261,600 1,200 262,800 3.50% 9,200 0 9,200 270,800 270,800 3.5% 0.5% 3.0%
18 Wayne County #3 50,400 0 50,400 3.50% 1,800 0 1,800 52,200 52,200 3.6% 0.0% 3.6%

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
19 Subtotal Suburban Wholesale 272,329,200 2,260,800 274,590,000 9,280,300 0 9,280,300 281,609,500 0 281,609,500 3.4% 0.9% 2.6%

20 Detroit "Gross" Revenues 191,323,300 191,323,300 3.50% 6,696,300 6,696,300 198,019,600 198,019,600 3.5% 0.0% 3.5%
21 less: Ownership Benefit (5,516,000) (5,516,000) 0 0 (5,516,000) (5,516,000) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
22 Detroit Retail Customers (Net) 185,807,300 185,807,300 6,696,300 0 6,696,300 192,503,600 192,503,600 3.6% 0.0% 3.6%

23 SUBTOTAL 458,136,500 2,260,800 460,397,300 15,976,600 0 15,976,600 474,113,100 0 474,113,100 3.5% 0.5% 3.0%

Industrial Specific Charges
24 Industrial Waste Control 8,582,300 8,582,300 3.50% 300,400 0 300,400 8,882,700 8,882,700 3.5% 0.0% 3.5%
25 Industrial Surcharges 5,147,000 5,147,000 3.50% 180,100 0 180,100 5,327,100 5,327,100 3.5% 0.0% 3.5%

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
26 Subtotal 13,729,300 0 13,729,300 480,500 0 480,500 14,209,800 0 14,209,800 3.5% 0.0% 3.5%

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
27 Total 471,865,800 2,260,800 474,126,600 16,457,100 0 16,457,100 488,322,900 0 488,322,900 3.5% 0.5% 3.0%
28 less: Bad Debt (2,260,800) 0 (2,260,800) 0 0 0 (1,310,000) 0 (1,310,000)

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
29 Total System Revenue 469,605,000 2,260,800 471,865,800 16,457,100 0 16,457,100 487,012,900 0 487,012,900 3.7% 0.5% 3.2%

Exhibit Page 7

PRELIMINARY
TFG

THE FOSTER GROUP 1/20/20

FY 2021 Sewage Disposal System Industrial Specific Service Charges
Calculation of "Across the Board" Charge Adjustments

(1) (2) (3)

Across
FY 2020 the Board FY 2021
Charge Chg Adj Charge

3.50%
Industrial Waste Control Charges - $/mo

Meter Equivalency
Size Ratio

5/8 1.0 3.37 3.50% 3.49
3/4 1.5 5.06 5.24
1 2.5 8.43 8.73

1-1/2 5.5 18.54 19.20
2 8.0 26.96 27.92
3 14.5 48.87 50.61
4 20.0 67.40 69.80
6 30.0 101.10 104.70
8 50.0 168.50 174.50

10 70.0 235.90 244.30
12 80.0 269.60 279.20
14 100.0 337.00 349.00
16 120.0 404.40 418.80
18 140.0 471.80 488.60